

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2972**

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 12 through 15 and
2 insert:

3 “(D) A person who:

4 “(i) Is a school nurse, an employee of an education provider or designated
5 by the Department of Education;

6 “(ii) Has received training to conduct dental screenings that is provided
7 or approved by the department; and

8 “(iii) Is acting in accordance with rules adopted by the State Board of
9 Education”.

10 Delete lines 24 and 25 and insert:

11 “(b) The certification required by this subsection:

12 “(A) Must be provided no later than 120 days after the student begins the
13 educational program.

14 “(B) May be provided by a person identified in subsection (1)(a) of this
15 section who conducts the dental screening at a location not associated with
16 the education provider or who conducts regular dental screenings of the
17 student.”.

18 On page 2, after line 12, insert:

19 “(c) The department, in consultation with the Oregon Dental Association,
20 shall develop standardized information described in paragraph (b) of this
21 subsection for distribution by education providers.

22 “(5)(a) No later than October 1 each year, each school district shall sub-

1 mit to the department a report that identifies the percentage of students re-
2 quired to submit certification under this section who submitted certification
3 for the previous school year.

4 “(b) No later than December 1 each year, the department shall summarize
5 the reports received under paragraph (a) of this subsection and submit that
6 summary to the interim legislative committees on education.”.

7 In line 13, delete “(5)” and insert “(6)”.

8 After line 17, insert:

9 “(3) For the purpose of section 1 (5) of this 2015 Act:

10 “(a) The first report required under section 1 (5)(a) of this 2015 Act must
11 be submitted to the Department of Education no later than October 1, 2017.

12 “(b) The first report required under section 1 (5)(b) of this 2015 Act must
13 be submitted to the interim legislative committees on education no later than
14 December 1, 2017.”.

15 Delete lines 23 through 29.

16 In line 30, delete “5” and insert “4”.

17 On page 3, line 9, delete “6” and insert “5”.

18 On page 4, line 14, delete “7” and insert “6”.

19
